City of St. Char	des, Illinois
Resolution No.	

## A Resolution Awarding the Bid for a 3-Year Contract for Holiday Lighting and Festoon Decoration Services to B&B Holiday Decorating, LLC in the submitted bid rates

## Presented & Passed by the City Council on April 15, 2024

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department contracts the hanging of holiday lights in locations throughout the downtown area, including Lincoln Park, Baker Park, City Hall, 1st Street and the Plaza, in addition to hanging trees on Main Street light poles;

WHEREAS bids were recently opened for a three-year contract to perform this work;

WHEREAS B&B Holiday Decorating, LLC of Wheeling, IL submitted the lowest responsive, responsible bid;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, to award the bid for a 3-year contract for Holiday Lighting and Festoon Decoration Services to B&B Holiday Decorating, LLC in the submitted bid rates.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 15th day of April, 2024

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 15th day of April, 2024

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 15th day of April, 2024

	Lora Vitek, Mayor	_
ATTEST:		
City Clerk		
COUNCIL VOTE: Ayes: Nays: Absent:		

Abstain: